*	Roll Call Number 16-0829		
	DATE	May 23, 2016	

Agenda Item Number

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF
GRAND AVENUE BRIDGE OVER THE DES MOINES RIVER REPLACEMENT
AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING OF BIDS ON JUNE 21, 2016
AND PUBLIC HEARING ON JULY 11, 2016
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IS \$8,372,948.00

WHEREAS, this Council deems it advisable and necessary to construct the below referenced improvement, all in accordance with the plans and specifications, and has caused to be prepared plans, specifications, and form of contract, together with estimate of cost, which are now on file in the City Engineer's Office, 2nd Floor, City Administration Building, 400 E. Court Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, for public inspection for the construction of said improvements, and said plans, specifications and form of contract are deemed suitable for the making of said improvement, for which the State of Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) and the City of Des Moines, (CITY) have an agreement, previously approved by this Council, under which the IDOT has agreed to advertise, receive, open and tabulate sealed bids, and

WHEREAS, before said plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimated cost of the improvement may be approved, and contract for the construction of the improvement entered into, it is necessary to hold a public hearing.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, submitting plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following improvement:

Grand Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River Replacement, 12-2013-001 STP-U-1945(813)--70-77

The improvement includes removal of the existing bridge and substructure, construction of a new pretensioned prestressed concrete beam bridge on concrete pier and steel pile foundations, pedestrian rail and aesthetic metal panel facade, aesthetic LED lighting, pavement removal, new bridge approach pavement, sidewalk removal and replacement, erosion control, seeding and sodding, traffic control, pavement markings, and mobilization; all work in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 571-203/321, on Grand Avenue over Des Moines River located between 2nd Avenue and Robert D. Ray Drive in Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is \$8,372,948.00. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract documents submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, Municipal Service Center, 1551 E. Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on July 11, 2016, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said improvement.

Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
DATE May 23, 2016	
construction of said improvements, and the opened and tabulated by the Iowa Departm	posals will be received by the Iowa Department of Transportation, for the taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be ent of Transportation on June 21, 2016, after which the bids together with a vil Engineer, will be presented to City Council at its next meeting for action
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a improvement be published in the Des Moi Iowa.	n appropriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said nes Register as provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of
(City	Council Communication Number 16-282 attached.)
Moved by Oleman	to adopt.
FORM APPROVED:	FUNDS AVAILABLE
Shuffer Val	D CH

Funding Source: 2016-2017 CIP, Page Bridge - 10, Grand Avenue Bridge over the Des Moines River, BR047, Tax Increment Funds, Being: \$2,129,000 in Federal Highway Bridge Program funds (\$2,129,000 maximum) being 80% of eligible construction costs under STP-U-1945(813)--70-77, \$250,000 from various Utility Companies, and the remaining \$5,993,948 from BR047, Tax Increment Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	Pass	ABSENT
COWNIE	L			
COLEMAN	U			
GATTO	V			
GRAY	- Lun			
HENSLEY	1			
MOORE	1			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	17			
MOTION CARRIED		, 1	7	APPROVED
MIT	. //			-
· IU YUM	aller	r litte	MIP	Marray
<u> </u>		Can site in all to	St. in the Botte.	_ Mayor

## **CERTIFICATE**

Daniel E. Ritter

Des Moines Finance Director

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Diane Fauch

City Clerk

Kathleen Vanderpool

Deputy City Attorney